CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 10-19

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING AN ACTING PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Recitals:

At its meeting on May 2, 2018 the City Council, pursuant to the City Charter, appointed Barbara Traylor Smith as President of the City Council. At the same meeting the City Council appointed Bennett Boeschenstein as President *pro tempore* of the City Council. The President and President *pro tempore* of the Council are commonly referred to as Mayor and Mayor *pro tem*. The Charter provides that the Mayor *pro tempore* shall perform the duties of Mayor when the Mayor is absent.

Because the Mayor and the Mayor *pro tem* will both be absent from the City at the same time, the City Council has determined that the appointment of an acting Mayor *pro tem* is necessary. The acting Mayor *pro tem* shall perform all duties defined and described by the Charter and other applicable law during the period of the absence of both the Mayor and Mayor *pro tem*; upon the return of either to the City the authority conferred on the acting Mayor *pro tem* shall cease.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION COLORADO THAT:

The City Council appoints and assigns Phyllis Norris as Acting President *pro tempore* (Mayor *pro tem*) of the Council until such time as Mayor Traylor Smith or Mayor *pro tem* Boeschenstein are no longer absent.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 6th day of February, 2019.

Barbara Traylor Smith

President of the City Council

ATTEST:

Wanda Winkelmann

City Clerk